276272

Ernst & Young LLP Tel + 44 20 7951 2000
EY 1 More Leondon Place Fax + 44 207951 1345
London ey com
Building a better SEL 2AF
working world
TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 15 October 2015

Ref ML7TE/VMC/ARB

Directine +44 207 951 7541
Emaill mcoomber@uk ey com

Dear Sir or Madam

TXU Europe Group Plc (In Compulsory Liquidation and subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement) (“the Company”)

Further to the appointment of Roy Bailey and myself as Jeint Liquidators of the Company following a
Court Order made an 6 August 2012, | present my third report on the conduct of the hiquidation for the
period 6 August 2014 to 5 August 2015

In accordance with the provisions of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we are required to provide certain
information about the Company and the Joint Liquidators The information can be found in Appendix A of
this report A copy of our receipts and payments account for the period from 6 August 2014 to

5 August 2015 1s at Appendix B

The receipts and payments account sphts the movements during the period between the liquidation
estate, the reserves held for potental future clams and funds transferred from the administration in
relation to funds due to the Company’s shareholder or to other subsidiaries of the Company The funds
held which are due to these parties are not funds readily available to the hquidation estate for payment of
liquidation costs and hence this distinction 1s iImportant

As reported previously, a large portion of the funds taken over since commencement of hquidation were
due to the Company’s shareholder, The Energy Group Limited (In Administration and subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement) (“TEG") To date, the Joint Liquidators of the Company have made
payments to TEG totalling £202 59 muillion

The remainder funds balance, amounting to £16 68 million (including interest) as at 5 August 2015,
relates to cash previously transferred to the Company from TXU UK Limited (In Administration and
subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement} (“TXU UK") and TXU Direct Sales Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidatton and subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement) (*Direct Sales”™), as part of the
sixth, seventh and eighth distribution These funds have been ning fenced pending a resolution to the
1Issues outstanding in TXU UK Following the resolution, these funds, plus any accrued interest, will be
paid to TEG or TXU UK and Direct Sales

The comments In the receipts and payments sections below relate to matenal movements in the
liquidation estate and not the funds held in the claims reserve accounts and claims due to other parties

o

19/10/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP 15 & fimited hatility partnershup registerad in England and Wales with reg:stered number GC3000C1 and ts a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Lirnitedt A list
of members names is avalable for inspection at 1 Move London Place London SE1 2AF the firm s principal place of business and registered office Ernst & Young LLP is 3 multr-disciphinary
practice and 1s authonsed and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales the Sohoitors Requlation Authonty and other requlators Further details can be found at
http /fwwew ey com/UK/en/Home/Legal




EY :

Building a better
working world

Receipts

Bank interest

Net bank interest of £67k has been received in the penod on funds held in relation to the hquidation
estate and claims reserve All funds held by the Company are done so in an Insolvency Services
Account (“ISA”) in accordance with insolvency regulations and interest has not been allocated between
the estate and claims reserve in the receipts and payments

Interest of £50k was also receved on funds held which are due to other parties

Payments
Liguidators’ and Supervisors’ Fees

Amounts paid during the period in relation to costs incurred by the Joint Liguidators, Joint Supervisors
and therr staff in progressing and dealing with matters during the Liquidation and CVA of the Company,
amount to £38k and £53k respectively Further information in respect of fees can be found below in the
section fitled, 'Joint Liquidators’ remuneration’

Professional Costs

Payment of £16k was made in relation to the provision of IT services and data retention management

Storage Costs

Costs incurred of £54k in storing the books and records of the Company and its subsidianies
Tax on ISA interest

Tax paid of £13k on the interest received on funds held was deducted by the ISA

Creditors

At the date of iquidation the only creditors that remained were the members of the creditors' committee
whose claims total £10 During the course of the administration and company voluntary arrangement,
the creditors of the Company were paid 100p in the £1 of their agreed clams The amounts that remain
due to the members of the creditors’ committee were voluntanly held back by the members in order that
they could remain on the committee

Creditors Committee

As reported previously, in accordance with Rule 4 174 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 a committee
established for the purposes of the administration continues 1n being as the Liqgudation Committee A
meeting of contributories was convened under Rule 4 175(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for

13 September 2012 to appoint contributory members to the committee If they so wish TEG confirmed
that they did not wish to Jjoin the committee as a contnbutory member and, as such, would remain on the
Liguidatton Commuttee as a creditor




EY 3

Building a better
working world

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication “A
Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ fees”, a copy of which i1s available in hard copy upon written request to
the Joint Liquidators or may be accessed from the website of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
http //www Insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Technical' then ‘Creditors’ Guides to Fees')

During the period a resolution was passed by the Liquidation Committee to authorise an uphft in our
fees The current agreed rates, which are lower than Ernst & Young LLP standard rates, are set out in
Appendix C, for your information

As you will note from the receipts and payments account presented in Appendix B, the Joint Liquidators
have drawn fees to 31 March 2015 in the amount of totalling £129,934, following a resclution passed by
the Liquidation Committee

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, | have attached as Appendix C, summary of the
time spent in the Liguidation for the penod from 6 August 2014 to 5 August 2015, as well as a statement
of our policy n relation to charging time

Joint Ligquidators’ statement of expenses incurred

During the penod covered by this report, £6 62 of Category 1 expenses have been incurred in relation to
postage It s our policy, In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, to seek approval for
Category 2 dishursements before they are drawn and none have been incurred during the period

Creditors’ rights to further information about, and challenge, remuneration and
expenses

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitted to request further information about our remuneration or
expenses, or to apply to court iIf members consider the costs to be excessive Further information 1s
provided in Appendix D

Other matters

The liquidation of the Company will continue until the wider issues affecting the closure of the Company's
subsidiarnies are resolved, the Company Voluntary Arrangement completed and the final distnbution paid
to creditors

Yours faithfully
for TXU Eurcpe Group Plc

Alan Bloom
Jont Liguidator

Alan Robert Bloom 1s hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practtioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and
Wales and Roy Bailey 1s hcensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
The affarrs, business and property cf the Company are being managed by the Jont Liquidators and Jont Supervisors The Jont Liquidators and Jont
Supervisors contract only as agents of the Company and without personal iability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or othenwise process (collectively, “Process) information that can be linked to specific indwiduals (“Personal
Data”} We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and professional regulations including (without
hmitation) the Data Protectron Act 1998




Appendix A

TXU Europe Group Plc (In Compulsory Liquidation and subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Information about the company and the liquidators

Registered office address of the company 1 More London Place, Londen, SE1 2AF

Registered number 03247622

Full names of the liquidators Alan Robert Bioom and Roy Bailley

Liguidators’ address(es) Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London,
SE1 2AF

Date of appointment of the joint hquidators & August 2012

Court name and case number High Court of Justice, Chancery division,

Companies Court -~ No 6216 of 2012

Detalls of any changes of iquidator None




Appendix B

TXU Europe Group Plc {(In Compulsory Liquidation and subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 6 August 2014 to

§ August 2015
Description Estate Clalms Due to other
ressrve parties Totat Movement Total
Realised to
Realised o Realissdto  Realisedto  Realisedto |, Au::;w;;‘: an| 05Aug-2014
05-Aug-2015  05-Aug-2015  05-Aup-2015  06-Aug-2015 {as reported
5 August 2015
previously)
A B [+ D= A+B+C E F
£ £ £ £ £ £

Recelpts
Morues Due - ATL 5 563 143,255,462 143,261,025 - 143,261,025
Claims Resene 10,000 000 79 900 10,079,900 - 40,075,900
Claims Resene Interest 4 265,685 15223 4,280,908 - 4,280,908
Funds Taken Qwer 4,888 6RO 4,888,680 - 4,888,680
Fungs transfer from Estate Account for distnbution 4,685 752 4,685,752 - 4,685,752
Dmdends received 2405 114 71010638 73,415,752 - 73,415,752
Owerseas Recowenes 993 044 $93,044 - 993,044
Group rehef 4,053 4,053 - 4,053
Recovered VAT 105 545 105,545 - 105,545
Petitioning Creditors Cost Refund 1,165 1,165 1,168
Bank and ISA interest 234 842 230 679 465,321 117,454 347 867
Total Recelpts 8,628,189 14,271,247 219,281,707 242,181,144 117,454 242,063,690
Payments
Payments {o Claims Resens Account 5 563 5,563 - 5,563
Funds transfer to other bank account for distnbution 4,685,752 4,635,752 - 4,885,752
Transfer to CVA Supervsors' for unsecured craditors 95123 95,123 - 95,123
Official Receners Costs 2235 2,235 - 2,235
Storage Costs 110,092 110,092 54,296 55,796
Intercompany Loan 3945 327 7,216 - 7,216
Professional Costs 99 821 99,921 15 858 84,063
Ligudators' fee 129,934 128,934 37,586 92,348
Superusors' fees 147,819 147,819 53,140 94,679
Supervsors' expenses 18 18 - 18
Tax on ISA interest 46 928 46,928 13 622 3,406
Tax on pens:on payment 347 226 347,226 - 347,226
Bank and I1SA charges 310 30 340 105 235
Ad Valorem Fees B0 000 80,000 - 20,000
Ordinary Shareholders {The Enengy Group) 202,593,599 202,593,599 - 202,693,699
Total Payments 5,652,742 95,123 202,536,300 208,351,766 174,608 208,477,268
Balance of Funds 7,583, 1786, 684,807 33,829,778 33656, 437 |
Notes
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
2 The balance of funds in the Estate are held in an Insolvency Services Account

3 Bank and ISA interest received into the higuidation




Hodas
siy} Aq pa1ar0d pouad ay) Jano paseasoul aney sajel AUnoy Ji ‘'sajel abesaae ay) ueyl Jaybiy aq Aew sajes AlINoy JUSLND BY)  pash Sajel Alnoy juasnd
9y} aJe se ‘mojaq umoys si pouad ayy Jano yeys jo Aiobajeo yoea Jo) ajes Aunoy abesaae ay]  awn Jaao abueyo o 1aigns 1 yaiym ‘ajel Aunoy oyioads

B SEY JE}S JO 18quBW Yoe] ased Yoea 1o paysi|qe;s? apod aw ajeledas e o) pabreyo si sialjew pajejal-aseo uo Afoalip Buniom yeis Aq uads swi (v

s1ojepinbi ay) o uoisiatadns [I3A0 8U) 0] 1331QNs 1 .S |le Aq INO palred YIoAL  SaueIp aoueldwoo AIOJRIE]S PUB Sjunodde yueq s Auedwoo
ayy yum Buieap saaqnoaxa Ainsean pue Bununoooe AQ papiacid S1 8JUB)SISSE [BUOIIPPY  22UBLIBAX3 S [ENPIAIPUI BU) PUB 3JOM BUJ JO 2INJEU BU} JO JUNOITE
Bunie) yeis Jo (9as; sjeudoidde Jsow sy o) pajeBajap st painbal JJom ay|  SISED S} LIO HIOM O} Jeis Jayjo pue 1ebeuew e pabebus aney siojepinbi ay

uoniepinbi ay) ul Sursue siayew o} buipuaye
ul yjeys iay) pue siojepinbr] ayy Aq juads Apadosd swi Jo siseq ay) uo paxly aq piNOYS UOIjeaUNLA) SI0JepInbI 3y} Jey] paullIalep aABY SIOJPaId ayl

uonzessunwosil 1oy Aaijod buibieyo ,sioyepinbiy

00 0Z2'11 00 648 00 096'21 00088Z S1S0D oW [BI0)

18 151 26 £ 59 96¢ 00 565 s3)es AlINOH abeseay

00 6EL'9E €18SZ ozvt 6bL €51 8 iv or ajep 0} JuswabeBua sinoy

00 96L'1L 9/ LSE 1A% zZl ] 80 01 uoiexeg g 1 YA

00 LFE'QL ve LT ££ S6lL g12 s30NQ AXINE)S

05 €59'C 0L 6LE €8 Sh ge 80025 JO INQ

00 0zZr 0002y ot 0l SIajeN Jaul0

00 #8 00 0cv 20 Z0 sJapey asAojdun

00 006'2 8l 1vE 58 pe A/\ L 0z {Aiojepue) sioppaiy

00 OFt'L Ly 691 5] S5 0z Buuoday Aoiniers g yueg

05 ¥02'21 69 9£2 Bl £ 8t v ol LSl 01 uoiensILrUpY pue Bujunoday
{(3) powiad 10} [{3) a1ey Ainoy uoddng SIEU0ISS901d JeBeuey iaulieq

$1500 B} aBesany sinoy [ejo) | B SIUBISISSY | Joluag ._mcuwSoI UOII2UNY HJO M JO UOHENJISSE|D

510Z Isnbny g 0} $10z 3snbny g wouy pouad ay) 10} SISO 2w s10)epinbi Juiop

(juswabuenly Aieyunjop Auedwo) e o} 30algns pue uonepinbiq A1osindwo uj) 91d dnoagy adoing AxL

0 xipuaddy




7} XIpuaddy

UM o8l N 091 sannoaxg Anseasy Bununosoy yoddng
g . ocl 20g 601 sowel] ssausng 9 SHEB]SISSY
VN 081 YN jis ] QANITXT JUBISISSY SBUOISSDJ0Id
s> SEC LZE 6l anndaxy 10ag JayI0
L9€ oge 19€ ooe ININDAXT JOILAG
1abeuey
Sov A4 S6 £68 101081 JUESISS Y
Jo
{1314 S6¥ S6¥ LEF 10810 lauyeg
049 S6S 0.9 L¥S Iauned
INOH/3 NoHs3
INOH/3 Xel Buiimon.say o3 xeL Buunpnnsay apessy UOIBII PSSEL)
ajelodion ayelodion
{PLIL0/LO 8AI103Y43) SAlR) MaN (vi120710 24d) sa)ey PIO

sopnuwo?) uonepinbry ayp Aq paaoidde sajes yno abieys yuairin)d




Appendix D

Creditor’s rights to request further information about remuneration or expenses or to
challenge a liquidator’s remuneration — Rules 4.49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

4 49E Creditors’ request for further mformation

M

()

If—
(@) within the penod mentioned 1n paragraph (2)—
(n a secured creditor, or

() an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor in question), or

(m}{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the peniod mentioned in paragraph
(2)—
() any unsecured creditor, or

(n) makes a request in wnting to the liqguidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set
out in a progress report In accordance with Rule 4 48B(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5))
or in a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request I1s In respect of matter in a draft repont
under Rule 4 48D or a progress report required by Rule 4 108 which (in either case) was previously
included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

The penod referred to in paragraph {1)(a) and (b) 1Is—
(a) 7 business days of receipt of the progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
(b} 21 days of receipt of the report or draft report in any other case

(3) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either—

4)

(5)

(6)

{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the iquidator considers that—
(1} the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{n) the hiquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentialty in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditors who asked for the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph {1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the penod of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B} or
4 148C(2) by such further period as the court thinks just

This Rule dees not apply where the hiquidator i1s the official receiver




Appendix D

4 131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1} Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the creditors (Including that creditor) or the permussion of the court, may apply to the
court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration ¢harged by the liquidator,
(b) the basis fixed for the iquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

Is or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, In the case of an applicaton under sub-paragraph
(b}, nappropnate

(18) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later
than 8 weeks (or, in a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report, or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses In question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, If It thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend the court for
a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice but which 1s

without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard,
and give notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearning, send to the quidator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the iquidator was entitied to
charge,
(b) an order fang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In gquestion be treated as not
being expenses of the liquidation,
(e) an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court
may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation.

Rules 4 49E and 4 131 are reproduced from the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 under the terms of
Crown Copyright Guidance 1ssued by HMSO




